
 
 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 10.00 AM ON FRIDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2022 
IN CONFERENCE ROOM 1/2, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 

WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast 
via the Combined Authority’s internet site.  At the start of the meeting the 

Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  Generally, the 
public seating areas will not be filmed; however, by entering the meeting room 
and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to 

the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting.  If you 
have any queries regarding this, please contact Governance Services on  

0113 251 7220. 
  
1.  1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To note apologies and confirm the quorum of 11 members is met.  
  

  
2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
  
3.  POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  
4.  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 23 SEPTEMBER 

2022 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 
  
5.  CHAIR'S COMMENTS AND UPDATE 
  
6.  MAYOR'S QUESTION TIME 
 (Pages 7 - 14) 
  
7.  CORPORATE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 (Pages 15 - 36) 
  
8.  FOR INFORMATION - CORPORATE UPDATE 
 (Pages 37 - 38) 
  



9.  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING - 20 JANUARY 2023 
 

 
  

Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE HELD ON 23 SEPTEMBER 2022 IN IN CONFERENCE 
ROOMS 1/2, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, 

LEEDS, LS1 2DE 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Peter Harrand (Chair)  Leeds City Council 
Councillor Geoff Winnard (Deputy)  City of Bradford Council 
Councillor Alun Griffiths City of Bradford Council 
Councillor Carol Thirkill  City of Bradford Council 
Councillor Brenda Monteith Calderdale Council 
Councillor Mike Barnes Calderdale Council 
Councillor Paul Davies Kirklees Council 
Councillor Moses Crook Kirklees Council 
Councillor Susan Lee-Richards Kirklees Council 
Councillor Jane Dowson Leeds City Council 
Councillor Paul Wray Leeds City Council 
Councillor Samantha Harvey Wakefield Council 
Councillor Betty Rhodes Wakefield Council 
Councillor Fiona Fitzpatrick City of York Council 

 
In attendance: 
 
Faye Barker (Item 8) West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Lorna Jones  West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Hannah Scales West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor  West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

 
1.  Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence was received from Councillor David Jones. 
 
The meeting was confirmed as quorate, with 14 members present out of 11 
needed for quorum.  

  
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 

  
3.   Possible exclusion of the press and public 

 
There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public. 

 
4.   Corporate Scrutiny Governance Arrangements 

The Committee considered a report of the Scrutiny Support Officer outlining 
governance arrangements, terms of reference, Scrutiny Standing Orders, 

1

Agenda Item 4



 

quorum, and substitute rules agreed by the Combined Authority at its annual 
meeting in June 2022.   
 
The Chair welcomed the new members to the committee and outlined the 
main change to the committee remits which has ensured that Transport 
Scrutiny covers more of the environmental and place related topics that 
coincide with transport.  
 
A clarification on substitute rules was provided; that any scrutiny member can 
substitute for another member who is from the same party and district on 
another scrutiny committee – any member without a pair, can nominate a 
personal substitute from their own council. Scrutiny officers will circulate a list 
of members who need to appoint a personal substitute.  
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 
5.  Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2022 

 
Under matters arising, an update was provided on the workforce issues raised 
at the last meeting, WYCA’s involvement with Welcome to Yorkshire, and the 
Accommodation Project closure and benefit reports. 
 
Resolved:   
 

i) That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2022 be 
approved. 

 
ii) That the Director of Corporate and Commercial Services circulate 

the closure and benefits reports for the Accommodation Project to 
members when available.  

 
6.   Chair’s update and comments  

 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Chair which covered his 
activities and meetings over the summer.  
 
Resolved:  That the Chair’s verbal update be noted.  

 
7.  Inflation and Budgets 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate and 
Commercial Services providing an update on the impact of inflation on CA 
spending and budgets, including the capital programme and revenue 
pressures, and the prospective approach to budget and business planning for 
2023/24. 
 
Discussion took place around the following topic areas:  
 

1) Risks and uncertainty around funding for tendered bus services: 
The two main risks of bus funding are wider budget pressures from 
cost increases affecting the level of funding available for existing 

2



 

tendered services and cuts of commercial services by bus operators 
could lead to extra pressure for the CA to tender more ‘socially 
necessary’ services – both of these represent a high social impact on 
residents. The committee noted the balance of monitoring spending 
and risk without straying into the Transport Scrutiny Committee’s remit 
on buses and transport.  

 
2) Initial assumptions around inflation level: In November/December 

2022, the CA Members took the decision to operate under an 
assumption of 2% inflation, which was in line with similar analysis by 
most Local Authorities, generally based on then Bank of England 
estimates. The Committee noted that Scrutiny felt last year that, 
despite pressures on the revenue budget, a 2% a
[...]
d it is more difficult to assess them 
in the present or predict what shape the supplier will be in in the future, 
especially in current economic conditions.  

 
Resolved:  
 

i) That the report be noted and the Committee’s feedback and 
conclusions be considered further by the Director of Corporate 
and Commercial Services. 

 
ii) That Gainshare funding developments, and wider impact of 

inflation, continue to be monitored at each meeting through an 
appendix prepared by the Director of Corporate and Commercial 
Services.   

 
iii) That a report by the Director of Strategy and Communications on 

the approach to consultations and their value for money be added 
to the work programme and a future agenda item to be 
determined.  

 
iv) That the analysis of the capital programme being prepared for the 

Combined Authority by the Director of Delivery be circulated to 
members when completed, prior to further decisions being made. 

 

4



 

8.  Inclusive Procurement 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Procurement and 
Commercial on the outcome of the Social Value Portal trial procurements that 
had been undertaken since the committee last considered this topic in March 
2022.  
 
Discussion took place around the following topic areas:  
 

• Additionality: It was difficult to ascertain exactly where the additional 
social value was being obtained in the examples given in the report. In 
one example of the rebrand contract, a social value of 44% of the 
contract’s value was quoted due to the supplier engaging in equality 
and diversity (EDI) initiatives. It was felt that commitments of that 
nature amounted to a lack of additionality as the companies would be 
engaging in those things anyway, even without the contract. It was 
perceived as the suppliers ‘marking their own homework’. It was 
confirmed that the companies were supposed to choose additional 
elements that they were not currently doing and the examples would 
be reviewed to ensure compliance with that requirement.  

 
• Notional nature of the calculated ‘Social Value’: The fundamental 

nature of the concepts behind determining social value meant the 
values were very notional and could be difficult for people to 
understand and reconcile, especially when compared to the approach 
taken by some local authorities which simply asked for a direct financial 
contribution to a pooled social fund. Some people could mistake the 
notional social value for a real monetary value – which implied the 
supplier was being paid, using the previous example, 44% of the 
contracts value to engage in the EDI work.  

 
• Additional real value cost to the CA and suppliers: Even if the 

‘social value’ is notional, the Social Value Portal and TOMs system 
nonetheless have a real cost in running and administering them – both 
for the CA and for the businesses. In this case, as with any spending, 
value for money is important and must be demonstrated. It might the 
case that some businesses are incurring extra cost to satisfy social 
value requirements, which they may pass onto the CA within the 
contract or might otherwise affect the quality of their output – especially 
smaller businesses. Any future report would likely focus on this 
element, in addition to the clarifications requested elsewhere.  

 
Resolved: That the report be noted and the Committee’s feedback and 
conclusions be considered further by the Head of Procurement. 

 
9.  Corporate Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23 

 
The Committee considered the Work programme for 2022/23 and discussed 
adding additional workshops on workforce issues and budget scrutiny before 
Christmas – in addition to the usual planning session ahead of Mayors 
Questions, which was scheduled for the next meeting in November.   

5



 

 
Resolved:  
 

i) That the appended work programme be noted and approved.  
 
ii) That a workshop involving a smaller group of interested members 

be arranged by scrutiny officers and the Director of Corporate and 
Commercial Services to consider workforce issues in greater 
detail and offer direction for the wider committee discussion at the 
January 2023 meeting.  

 
iii) That the usual workshop focusing on pre-budget scrutiny be 

arranged by scrutiny officers and the Director of Corporate and 
Commercial Services for all members at an appropriate time in the 
budget setting process, before Christmas.  

 
iv) That the usual Mayors Question Time planning session be 

arranged by scrutiny officers for all members in October or 
November prior to the Mayors Question Time session to be held 
on 18 November 2022.  

 
10.  Next meeting date – 18 November 2022, Mayors Question Time  

 
 
 

6



 
 

Report to: Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

Date:   18 November 2022 

Subject:   Mayors Question Time 

Director: Angela Taylor, Corporate and Commercial Services  

Author: Khaled Berroum, Statutory Scrutiny Officer 

 
 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To introduce the Mayor’s Question Time session.  
 
2. Information 
 
2.1 Every year the Mayor of West Yorkshire is invited to each of the Combined 

Authority’s scrutiny committees at least once to answer the Committee’s 
questions, on any matter related to that committee’s remit, in a public and live-
webcast setting.  

 
2.2 It is an opportunity for Scrutiny Members to hold the Mayor directly to account 

for the policies they adopt, the money they spend, the decisions they make, 
the services they are delivering and the outcomes they are achieving for the 
people of West Yorkshire.  

 
2.3 The session will be divided into sections, each with a topic heading, which 

members can ask related questions on; every member will have the 
opportunity to speak and ask follow-up questions to their original question.  

 
2.4 This session will aim to focus on the following corporate-related areas, 

amongst others, including:  
• Devolution and future powers 
• Partnerships – internal and external  
• Budgets, finances and inflation 
• Prioritisation of projects and programmes 
• Gainshare spending and borrowing 
• Mayoral pledges on corporate matters 

 
2.5 The Mayor is permitted to invite relevant senior officers of the Combined 

Authority – such as the Chief Executive or a relevant Director – to join them at 
the session. This session will include the following officers:  

7

Agenda Item 6



• Chief Executive (formerly the Managing Director), Ben Still  
• Director of Corporate & Commercial Services, Angela Taylor  

 
2.6 An extract of the minutes of the last Mayors Question Time session at 

Corporate Scrutiny Committee, which took place on 19 November 2021, is 
attached for information.  

 
2.7 This year the Mayor is scheduled to attend the following Mayor’s Question 

Times at scrutiny committees:  
 

Date Committee Time Location 
18 November 2022 Corporate Scrutiny  10am Wellington House, Leeds 
19 January 2023 Transport Scrutiny  10am Wellington House, Leeds 
15 March 2023 Economy Scrutiny  10am Wellington House, Leeds 

 
3.  Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications 
 
3.1. There are no climate emergency implications directly arising from this report. 
 
4. Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
4.1. There are no inclusive growth implications directly arising from this report. 
 
5. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
5.1. There are no equality and diversity implications directly arising from this 

report. 
 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1. There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1. There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1. There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1. No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 To question the Mayor of West Yorkshire, Tracy Brabin, on matters pertaining 

to the remit of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
11. Background Documents 

8



 
None.  

 
12. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – EXTRACT Minutes, Corporate Scrutiny Mayors Question Time – 
19 November 2021 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



EXTRACT FROM MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CORPORATE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON FRIDAY 19 NOVEMBER 2021 AT 

COMMITTEE ROOM 6/7, LEEDS CIVIC HALL 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Peter Harrand (Chair)  Leeds City Council 
Councillor Geoff Winnard (Deputy)  Bradford Council 
Councillor Mike Barnes    Calderdale Council 
Councillor Andrew Cooper    Kirklees Council 
Councillor Paul Davies    Kirklees Council 
Councillor Jane Dowson    Leeds City Council 
Councillor Jacob Goddard    Leeds City Council 
Councillor Tony Homewood    Wakefield Council 
Councillor George Robinson    Calderdale Council 
Councillor Melanie Stephen    Kirklees Council 
Councillor Jeanette Sunderland    Bradford Council 
Councillor Carol Thirkill    Bradford Council 

 
In attendance: 
 
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Mayor Tracy Brabin (Minute 8 only) West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Still (Minute 8 only) West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

 
Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Jones, Rachel Melly, Betty 
Rhodes, and Megan Swift.  
 
The meeting was confirmed as quorate, with 12 members present out of 11 needed for 
quorum.  

 
[…] 
 
Mayor’s Question Time – Tracy Brabin 
 
The Chair thanked the Mayor Tracy Brabin for attending Corporate Scrutiny to 
answer the Committee’s questions and outlined the format of the Mayor’s Question 
Time. The session would be split into pre-agreed topic areas and members would 
be able to ask any questions under those topic areas, and any follow ups.  
 
The topic areas were:  

• Devolution settlement and powers vs Mayoral ‘soft power’/influence  
• Partnership working across West Yorkshire and strategic alignment 
• Gainshare spending and Budget 
[...]
aches’ in this area.  
 

9. 6 months in – first impressions: The Mayor’s role is very diverse. 
Sometimes there is a lot of focus on PR and building profile, meeting people 
and representing the region in the media and at events. On the other hand is 
the decision making and strategizing and building ideas in meetings. There 
has been a steep learning curve but the organisation has been well 
equipped to onboard a new Mayor. Some changes were needed, in building 
a new bespoke Mayor’s office and in increasing external comms capacity to 
cater to the needs of a Mayoral operation.  

 
Resolved:  That the Mayor be thanked for attending and the Committee’s 
feedback and conclusions be considered further.   

 
[…]  

13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

Date:   18 November 2022 

Subject:   Corporate Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23 

Director: Angela Taylor, Director of Corporate & Commercial Services 

Author: Hannah Scales, Scrutiny Support Officer 

 
 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To note the Corporate Scrutiny Work Programme for 2022/23. 
 
1.2 To consider any additional agenda items, formal referrals to scrutiny, reviews, 

call in, and any other tasks, issues or matters the Committee resolves to 
undertake or consider further. 

 
2. Information 
 

Corporate Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23 
 
2.1 The Work Programme (Appendix 1) is set at the beginning of the year and 

considered at each meeting where it can be amended and changed as the 
year progresses. It outlines the work the Corporate Scrutiny Committee has 
agreed to undertake, investigate, and focus on in the municipal year (June 
2022 – June 2023) within the resources, remit and powers available.   

 
Referrals to scrutiny 

 
2.2 Under Scrutiny Standing Order 7, any Scrutiny Member, any Combined 

Authority Member or any elected Member of a West Yorkshire council (or the 
City of York Council) may formally refer a matter to the Committee fo
[...]
 no equality and diversity implications directly arising from this 

report. 
 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 That the Committee note the further information provided. 
 
11. Background Documents 
 

Report pack for Finance, Resources & Corporate Committee, held on 10 
November 2022.  

 
12. Appendices 
 

None.  

38

https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=220&MId=1228&Ver=4
https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=220&MId=1228&Ver=4

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting held on 23 September 2022
	6 Mayor's Question Time
	Item 6i - CSC MQT Mins (19 Nov 2021) FINAL

	7 Corporate Scrutiny Work Programme
	Item 7i - App1 - Scrutiny Work Programmes 2022-23 v2
	Item 7ii - App2 - Forward Plan of Key Decisions - November 2022

	8 For Information - Corporate Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON FRIDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2022 AT CONFERENCE ROOM 1/2, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Mike Barnes Calerdale Council 
Councillor Moses Crook Kirklees Council 
Councillor Paul Davies Kirklees Council 
Councillor Jane Dowson Leeds City Council 
Councillor Alun Griffiths Bradford Council 
Councillor Peter Harrand (Chair) Leeds City Council 
Councillor Samantha Harvey Wakefield Council 
Councillor David Jones Wakefield Council 
Councillor Susan Lee-Richards Kirklees Council 
Councillor Brenda Monteith Calderdale Council 
Councillor Carol Thirkill Bradford Council 
Councillor Geoff Winnard (Deputy Chair) Bradford Council 
Councillor Paul Wray Leeds City Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Mayor Tracy Brabin West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Hannah Scales West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Still West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
11. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Betty Rhodes and 
Fiona Fitzpatrick. 
  
The meeting was confirmed as quorate, with 13 members present out of 11 
needed for quorum. 
   

12. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
   

13. Possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public. 
   



14. Minutes of the last meeting held on 23 September 2022 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2022 be 
approved. 
   

15. Chair's comments and update 
 
The Committee was introduced by the Chair who reminded Members of the 
process and proceedings for the Mayor’s Question Time.  
  
Resolved:  That the Chair’s verbal update be noted. 
   

16. Mayor's Question Time 
 
The Chair thanked the Mayor Tracy Brabin and officers for attending 
Corporate Scrutiny to answer the Committee’s questions. The session would 
be split into pre-agreed topic areas and members would be able to ask any 
questions under those topic areas, and any follow ups. The topic areas were 
broadly around Mayoral Powers and partnerships, Impact of Inflation and 
budgets and the Mayor’s Pledges on Equality, Diversity & Inclusion. 
  
Mayoral Powers and “trailblazers”:  

• The Mayor wished to deepen devolved powers relating to skills, 
transport, climate, and culture.  

• There were two “trailblazer” schemes taking place at the West Midlands 
and Greater Manchester combined authorities which sought to trial 
certain additional powers and funding models before potential rollout to 
other combined authorities.  

• It is not currently known if previously promised planning powers would 
be part of this rollout and the future of fire authority devolution is also 
still in consideration.  

• The importance of resourcing local authorities was emphasised, as the 
Mayor felt that the partnership could not be efficiently transformational 
when the five local authorities were facing financial and delivery 
challenges due to uncertainty and lack of long-term funding. 

  
The M10 and soft power relationships:  

• The Mayor had been elected Chair of the M10 which, as a group, was 
an effective way to come together as one ‘voice’ speaking on areas of 
mutual interest such as bus service funding and HS2/northern 
powerhouse rail. There are preliminary plans to make the M10 a more 
formal body, but this is in its infancy.  

• The Mayor hoped to deepen her profile as a spokeswoman for the West 
Yorkshire region, the M10 and globally. She recently completed a trade 
delegation to India, securing some agreements and investments. The 
Inward Investment teams were increasingly seeing a demand from 
other countries to directly engage with City Mayors and Regional 
Governates, instead of only going through national ministries.  

• The Mayor had also been accepted onto the Bloomberg Mayors 
Project, consisting of mayors across the world, and is part of the project 
the Mayor had been chosen to participate in a data track programme 
which aimed to deepen understanding of mass transit and bus reform.  



• The Mayor continued to develop working relationships with Government 
Ministers, letters had been sent to new Ministers following the change 
in government – stability in ministers is welcomed after a period of 
changeover that was not ideal.  

• All of these ‘soft power’ relationships and stakeholder engagement had 
benefited from the Mayor’s increasing profile among the public and the 
engagement strategy since her election.  

  
Inflation, budgets, and mayoral precept and gainshare:  

• The Mayor acknowledged the strain on budgets and reminded 
members of the partner and business packages on offer.  

• Budget forecasting was consistent with the Combined Authority’s Local 
Authority partners and is based on national projections on inflation and 
expected national spending freezes in some areas.  

• The Director for Corporate and Commercial Services had mapped out 
the budgets going forwards and the Combined Authority is in the midst 
of a complete in-depth review of capital programmes and schemes to 
see where money could be saved.  

• The current cost management process is to prioritise phases of certain 
schemes instead of cancelling anything – as it is important that 
strategically sound projects are retained, and that the authority has 
‘shovel ready’ schemes which can be ready to go as soon as 
government announce funding.  

• It is estimated that around £270m will be taken out of the overall £1.4bn 
transport capital programme.  

• The Mayor did not intend on implementing an increase on the Mayoral 
Precept, which, in any case, can only be spent on transport and on a 
specified thing – due to expected rises in council tax.  

• The Mayor has used Gainshare funds to support cost of living 
alleviation programmes. Addressing concerns around Gainshare which 
is supposed to be used as investments for economic growth, in the 
Mayor’s view, the economy cannot grow or be sustained if people are 
unable to buy the basics.  

• Internal procurement and contracts were also under review to ensure 
that the authority was receiving value for money from suppliers 
contracted to deliver services and upcoming launch of a new internal 
corporate system is also expected to save money long term.  

  
Equality, Diversity & Inclusion (EDI) and equity across the region:  

• The Golden thread running through the Mayor’s approach was equality, 
diversity, and inclusion. As part of this: 

o The Combined Authority was in the process of recruiting an 
Inclusivity Champion, a specific individual with a managerial and 
health background to lead on diversity, inclusion, and equality 
across West Yorkshire.  

o The Mayor was also keen to ensure that all parts of West 
Yorkshire benefit from combined authority activity and are 
represented in any profile building, trade delegations, inward 
investment queries and any services the authority provides.  

• The Mayor considers “Levelling Up” locally as important as “Levelling 
Up” nationally. The council leaders were agreed in the need to promote 
the entire region as a whole, and often support each other in doing so, 



instead of just promoting their areas.  
Strategic prioritisation and Mayor’s Pledges:  

• The Mayor told the Committee that all pledges held equal weight of 
importance in her view, however, some pledges had already been 
achieved and others are still in progress or face strategic challenges.  

• In terms of achievement, the pledge for 1,000 well paid, skilled jobs for 
young people had been achieved and in response to the ‘put keeping 
women and girls safe at the heart of my policing plan’ pledge, 20 
PCSOs had been placed in the bus network.  

• The Mayor was hopeful that despite cost pressures, all 10 of her 
pledges would be addressed by the May 2024 election.  

• Though commitments such as the one to tackle the climate emergency 
was harder than others, and £40 million had been allocated to the 
pledge – though more funding would be needed to achieve it.  

• Local authorities also worked together to ensure that all priorities could 
be achieved, supporting each other’s strengths.  

• Many schemes are jointly delivered with local authority partners, and 
everyone used each other’s existing community networks to deliver 
pledges.  

  
Resolved:  That the Mayor, Chief Executive and Director of Corporate and 
Commercial Services be thanked for attending and the Committee’s feedback 
and conclusions be considered further. 
   

17. Corporate Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
The Deputy Chair reminded members of the workshop to be held on 25 
November at 2pm focusing on internal staff and workforce issues and plans. 
All members are invited to attend virtually. The Chair also reminded members 
of the budget workshop due to be held on 20 December at 11am, virtually, 
which all members are also invited to. The purpose of the workshops was to 
lay the groundwork for discussion of these topics at the next committee 
meeting on 20 January 2023.  
  
Resolved: That the appended 2022/23 Work Programme be noted. 
   

18. For Information - Corporate Update 
   

19. Date of the next meeting - 20 January 2023   


